ORDINANCE NO. 38-77

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Relph Spencer ON THE 4th DAY OF
August, 1977.
AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ENACTING CITY RULES AND DISCIPLINE PROCEDURE TO BE EFFECTIVE IN THE EVENT OF THE EXPIRATION OF THE AGREEMENT WITH THE DAYTON PUBLIC SERVICE UNION, LOCAL NO. 101, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, DATED MAY 10, 1974 OR ANY EXTENSION THEREOF.
THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:
Section 1. That in the event of the expiration of the agreement between the City of Centerville and the Dayton Public Service Union, Local No. 101, American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, dated May 10, 1974 or any extension thereof, the City Rules and Discipline Procedure appended thereto as Appendix II shall continue in full force and effect; provided, however, that this ordinance shall not supercede or conflict with any applicable law of the State of Ohio and specifically, but not limited to the provision of Sections 4117.01 et seq Ohio Revised Code, the rights thereunder specifically being reserved to the City of Centerville.
Section 2. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting publically, safety and welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtue of the need of the City to provide for the eventuality of the expiration of its union contract.
PASSED this 4th day of August, 1977.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohi
ATTEST:
Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio
CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 38-77, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the day of August, 1977.
Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & condition and a belief. Logarithm of Lary Robert N. Farquear

Municipal Attorney